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Rank Athlete

FCCAA/NJCAA Region VIl
2007-08 Men’s Basketball Review

FCCAA Scoring Leaders

1
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Keith Brumbaugh
Tony Dennison
Marcus Hunter
Idell Bell
Jermaine Dixon
Devon Peterson
Rich Sirju

Tay Waller
Destin Damachoua
Brad Reese
DeAndre Duncan
Lance Jeter

Troy Jones
Tyrone Curnell
Mario Little
Shamar Coombs
Phyllip Taylor
Marvin Gray
Keith Ramsey
Gerald Kohn
Dwane Joshua
Miklos Szabo
Marquis Robinson
Timothy Downs
Petras Balocka
Josh Hunter
Junior Geidi
Gary Flowers
Derrick O'Neil
Lashun Watson
Miles Taylor
Shahee Martin
Aaron Mitchell
Brandon Robinson

Hillsborough Community College
Broward Community College

St. Petersburg College

Brevard Community College
Tallahassee Community College
Broward Community College
Daytona Beach Community College
Okaloosa-Walton College

Polk Community College

Gulf Coast Community College
Central Florida Community College
Polk Community College

St. Petersburg College

Seminole Community College
Chipola College

Tallahassee Community College
Manatee Community College
Indian River Community College
Okaloosa-Walton College

St. Johns River Community College
Florida Community College
Broward Community College
Pasco-Hernando Community College
Palm Beach Community College
Pensacola Junior College
Okaloosa-Walton College

St. Petersburg College

Chipola College

Florida Community College
Okaloosa-Walton College
Pensacola Junior College

Central Florida Community College
Manatee Community College
Seminole Community College

133
55
63
78
24
36
37
31
64
13
30
24
80
62
15
10
32
10

39

I

10
57
10
14

173
150
82
192
140
158
102
64
70
91
76
109
29
97
79
49
90
105
70
51
57
46
78
82
84
147
86
46
100
48
71
94
67
38

733
676
609
602
511
567
468
531
491
500
480
459
405
400
456
377
345
427
412
433
413
391
372
412
342
379
383
391
374
328
315
375
273
314

34.9
24.1
23.4
20.8
20.4
19.6
19.5
18.9
16.9
16.7
16.6
16.4
16.2
16.0
15.7
151
15.0
14.7
14.7
14.4
14.2
13.9
13.8
13.7
13.7
13.5
13.2
13.0
12.9
12.6
12.6
12.5
12.4
121
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FCCAA Rebounding Leaders

Rank Athlete College GP Reb RPG
1 Miklos Szabo Broward Community College 28 427 15.3
2 Petras Balocka Pensacola Junior College 25 281 11.2
3 DeAndre Cranston Daytona Beach Community College 30 321 10.7
4 Josh Hunter Okaloosa-Walton College 28 287 10.3
5 William Coleman Miami-Dade College 20 190 9.5
6 Keith Brumbaugh Hillsborough Community College 21 185 8.8
7 Keith Ramsey Okaloosa-Walton College 28 242 8.6
8 Marquis Robinson Pasco-Hernando Community College 27 225 8.3
9 Quincy Hankins Polk Community College 29 241 8.3
10  Mark Marlar St. Johns River Community College 31 249 8.0
11  Derrick O'Neil Florida Community College 29 232 8.0
12 Jimmie Sutton Central Florida Community College 29 214 7.4
13  Billy Blackmon Indian River Community College 28 206 7.4
14 Milutin Marjanovic Santa Fe Community College 27 191 7.1
15  Gary Flowers Chipola College 30 211 7.0
16  Tony Dennison Broward Community College 28 195 6.9
17  Or Shaltiel Broward Community College 29 198 6.8
18  Johnny Lett Okaloosa-Walton College 27 180 6.7
19  Jermaine Dixon Tallahassee Community College 25 166 6.6
20  Matthew Johnson St. Petersburg College 29 188 6.5
21 Mirnes Islamovic Gulf Coast Community College 30 193 6.4
22 Ryan Kramer Brevard Community College 29 186 6.4
23 Rory Miller Tallahassee Community College 25 152 6.1
24 Lawrence McCray St. Johns River Community College 31 187 6.0
25  Jarrell Douglass Santa Fe Community College 22 132 6.0
26 John Williams Daytona Beach Community College 27 162 6.0
27  Alexander Starling Palm Beach Community College 23 136 5.9
28  Marvin Dibble Central Florida Community College 30 177 5.9
29  Jermey Nance St. Petersburg College 29 170 5.9
30 Jake Blankenship Daytona Beach Community College 21 122 5.8
31 Lance Jeter Polk Community College 28 162 5.8
32  Edward Fowler Pasco-Hernando Community College 28 162 5.8
33 Marvin Davis Santa Fe Community College 26 149 5.7
34  Troy Jones St. Petersburg College 25 142 5.7
35 Jamaal Bryant Broward Community College 27 153 5.7
36  Jason Bennett Tallahassee Community College 20 112 5.6
37  Paul Guede Tallahassee Community College 25 139 5.6
38 Roy Hinson Palm Beach Community College 29 161 5.6
39  Byron Walker Gulf Coast Community College 30 165 55
40  Mario Little Chipola College 29 159 5.5
41 Jeremy Allen Florida Community College 25 137 5.5
42  Francis Aihe Santa Fe Community College 27 146 5.4
43  Jeron Belin Polk Community College 29 153 5.3
44  Blue Eugene Pensacola Junior College 25 131 5.2
45  Ryan Kardok Broward Community College 27 139 5.1
46  Lashun Watson Okaloosa-Walton College 26 133 51
47  Albert Abrahams Indian River Community College 29 148 5.1
48  Dmitry Pirshin Gulf Coast Community College 30 153 51
49  Jason Anthony St. Petersburg College 27 137 5.1

50 Mark Caviness Indian River Community College 29 147 5.1
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FCCAA Assists Leaders

Rank Athlete College GP Ast APG
1 Jamaal Bryant Broward Community College 27 222 8.2
2 James Beatty Miami-Dade College 20 125 6.3
3 Keith Brumbaugh Hillsborough Community College 21 128 6.1
4 marvin gray Indian River Community College 29 176 6.1
5 Timothy Downs Palm Beach Community College 30 168 5.6
6 Lance Jeter Polk Community College 28 152 5.4
7 Willie Sanders St. Johns River Community College 30 151 5.0
8 Tony Dennison Broward Community College 28 134 4.8
9 PJ Turner Santa Fe Community College 27 129 4.8
10  Jeremy Tolbert St. Johns River Community College 31 144 4.6
11 Malik Alvin Chipola College 30 134 4.5
12 Lashun Watson Okaloosa-Walton College 26 112 4.3
13  Devon Peterson Broward Community College 29 121 4.2
14  Idell Bell Brevard Community College 29 118 4.1
15  Miklos Szabo Broward Community College 28 110 3.9
16  Eric Rodriguez Broward Community College 28 110 3.9
17  Keith Ramsey Okaloosa-Walton College 28 109 3.9
18 Clevin Hannah Chipola College 30 111 3.7
19  Josh Garcia Pasco-Hernando Community College 28 103 3.7
20  Kelvin Higgins Hillsborough Community College 21 77 3.7
21  Jermaine Dixon Tallahassee Community College 25 90 3.6
22 Darrien Beacham Seminole Community College 26 91 3.5
23  Benjamin Vega Gulf Coast Community College 29 100 3.4
24 Don Johnson Pasco-Hernando Community College 28 93 3.3
25  Ricardo Lewis Central Florida Community College 32 103 3.2
26  Brandon Caputo Daytona Beach Community College 30 96 3.2
27  Virgil Marshall Brevard Community College 30 96 3.2
28  Mario Edwards Chipola College 30 96 3.2
29  Marcus Hunter St. Petersburg College 26 82 3.2
30 Jerome Burgos Pensacola Junior College 25 78 3.1
31  Or Shaltiel Broward Community College 29 89 31
32 Junior Geidi St. Petersburg College 29 88 3.0
33  Marvin Dibble Central Florida Community College 30 20 3.0
34  Jarmel Baxter Florida Community College 30 85 2.8
35  Edward Fowler Pasco-Hernando Community College 28 79 2.8
36  Vernon Teel Chipola College 30 83 2.8
37  Mario Little Chipola College 29 79 2.7
38  Jeremiah Crutcher Okaloosa-Walton College 28 74 2.6
39 Lasha Parghalava Pensacola Junior College 25 65 2.6
40  Ryan Kardok Broward Community College 27 69 2.6
41  donimea bryant Indian River Community College 29 74 2.6
42 Shamar Coombs Tallahassee Community College 25 61 2.4
43  Kelvin Lester Gulf Coast Community College 30 72 2.4
44 Brandon Hickson Central Florida Community College 30 72 2.4
45  Tyrone Curnell Seminole Community College 25 59 24
46  Marcus Peoples-Wong Palm Beach Community College 30 67 2.2
47  Mario Stewart Broward Community College 21 46 2.2
48  Derrick O'Neil Florida Community College 29 63 2.2
49  DeAndre Cranston Daytona Beach Community College 30 63 2.1

50 Rich Sirju Daytona Beach Community College 24 50 2.1



FCCAA/NJCAA Region VIl
2007-08 Men’s Basketball Review

Athlete

FCCAA Steals Leaders

Steals

SPG
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Jamaal Bryant
Tony Dennison
Keith Brumbaugh
marvin gray
Devon Peterson
Jermaine Dixon
Or Shaltiel
James Beatty
Derrick O'Neil
Miklos Szabo
Willie Sanders
Walt Torrence
Lance Jeter
Ryan Kardok
donimea bryant
Kelvin Higgins
Timothy Downs
Keith Ramsey
Eric Rodriguez
Destin Damachoua
Mario Stewart
Devon Curry
Mark Marlar
Marvin Dibble
Benjamin Vega
Jakeem Hill
Danny Huffor
Marcus Hunter
Josh Garcia
Jeron Belin

Idell Bell

Josh Hunter
Marcus Peoples-Wong
Chris Lowery
Jeremy Tolbert
Tay Waller
Dwane Joshua
Tyrone Curnell
Brad Reese
David Gratton
Rich Sirju

Paul Guede
Quincy Hankins
Darrien Beacham
DeAndre Cranston
Lasha Parghalava
DeAndre Duncan
Jarmel Baxter
Kelvin Lester
Vernon Teel

Broward Community College
Broward Community College
Hillsborough Community College
Indian River Community College
Broward Community College
Tallahassee Community College
Broward Community College
Miami-Dade College

Florida Community College
Broward Community College

St. Johns River Community College
Daytona Beach Community College
Polk Community College

Broward Community College

Indian River Community College
Hillsborough Community College
Palm Beach Community College
Okaloosa-Walton College

Broward Community College

Polk Community College

Broward Community College
Pasco-Hernando Community College
St. Johns River Community College
Central Florida Community College
Gulf Coast Community College

St. Johns River Community College
Pasco-Hernando Community College
St. Petersburg College
Pasco-Hernando Community College
Polk Community College

Brevard Community College
Okaloosa-Walton College

Palm Beach Community College
Daytona Beach Community College
St. Johns River Community College
Okaloosa-Walton College

Florida Community College
Seminole Community College

Gulf Coast Community College
Palm Beach Community College
Daytona Beach Community College
Tallahassee Community College
Polk Community College

Seminole Community College
Daytona Beach Community College
Pensacola Junior College

Central Florida Community College
Florida Community College

Gulf Coast Community College
Chipola College

129
125
89
91
83
71
82
56
80
77
80
80
67
60
63
45
64
59
57
59
42
52
58
56
54
54
48
45
48
49
47
45
47
39
46
41
42
36
42
39
32
33
38
34
39
32
37
38
38
38

4.8
4.5
4.2
3.1
2.9
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.7
2.7
2.4
2.2
2.2
2.1
2.1
2.1
2.0
2.0
2.0
1.9
1.9
1.9
1.9
1.9
1.8
1.7
1.7
1.7
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6
15
15
1.4
1.4
14
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
13
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FCCAA Field Goal Percentage Leaders

Athlete
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Jimmie Sutton
Tony Dennison
Miklos Szabo
Josh Hunter
Devon Peterson
Keith Ramsey
William Coleman
Quincy Hankins
Marvin Davis
Tyrell Harper
Lawrence McCray
Andy Peterson
Mario Little

Blue Eugene
Marquis Robinson
Walt Torrence
Jacques Leeds
Rory Miller

Miles Taylor

Gary Flowers
Jakeem Hill

Mark Marlar
Marcus Hunter
Roy Hinson
Derrick O'Neil
John Williams
Jeron Belin
Matthew Johnson
Aaron Mitchell
Ryan Kramer
Mirnes Islamovic
Brandon Robinson
Vernon Teel
Jamaal Bryant
Darryl McGhee
DeAndre Cranston
Lashun Watson
Jermey Nance
Francis Aihe
Destin Damachoua
mark caviness
Willie Sanders
Mario Edwards
Byron Walker
Phyllip Taylor
Lance Jeter
Marvin Dibble
Gerald Kohn

Idell Bell

Brandon Hickson

Central Florida Community College
Broward Community College
Broward Community College
Okaloosa-Walton College

Broward Community College
Okaloosa-Walton College
Miami-Dade College

Polk Community College

Santa Fe Community College

St. Johns River Community College
St. Johns River Community College
Manatee Community College
Chipola College

Pensacola Junior College
Pasco-Hernando Community College
Daytona Beach Community College
Seminole Community College
Tallahassee Community College
Pensacola Junior College

Chipola College

St. Johns River Community College
St. Johns River Community College
St. Petersburg College

Palm Beach Community College
Florida Community College
Daytona Beach Community College
Polk Community College

St. Petersburg College

Manatee Community College
Brevard Community College

Gulf Coast Community College
Seminole Community College
Chipola College

Broward Community College

Gulf Coast Community College
Daytona Beach Community College
Okaloosa-Walton College

St. Petersburg College

Santa Fe Community College

Polk Community College

Indian River Community College

St. Johns River Community College
Chipola College

Gulf Coast Community College
Manatee Community College

Polk Community College

Central Florida Community College
St. Johns River Community College
Brevard Community College
Central Florida Community College

140

173
81
142
147
89
106
117
171
117
109
241
94
135
100
118
81
98
85
97
131
82
115
93
123
138
96
88
183
115
107
80
101
121
163
114
151
169
83

154
367
263
186
311
271
149
216
171
245
174
148
307
145
256
275
171
204
226
331
227
212
470
185
267
198
234
161
195
170
196
265
166
233
189
250
282
202
186
387
244
228
171
216
260
355
250
332
374
184

67.5%
64.9%
62.7%
62.4%
58.8%
58.7%
58.4%
58.3%
57.9%
57.1%
56.9%
56.8%
56.4%
55.9%
55.5%
53.5%
52.1%
51.9%
51.8%
51.7%
51.5%
51.4%
51.3%
50.8%
50.6%
50.5%
50.4%
50.3%
50.3%
50.0%
49.5%
49.4%
49.4%
49.4%
49.2%
49.2%
48.9%
47.5%
47.3%
47.3%
47.1%
46.9%
46.8%
46.8%
46.5%
45.9%
45.6%
45.5%
45.2%
45.1%
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FCCAA Three-Point Field Goal Percentage Leaders

Athlete GP 3EG%
1 Micah Hagans Manatee Community College 24 46 94 48.9%
2 Marcus Hunter St. Petersburg College 26 45 94 47.9%
3 Tony Dennison Broward Community College 28 50 105 47.6%
4 Shahee Martin Central Florida Community College 30 57 127 44.9%
5 James Beatty Miami-Dade College 20 47 105 44.8%
6 Devon Peterson Broward Community College 29 43 97 44.3%
7 Idell Bell Brevard Community College 29 72 164 43.9%
8 Zach Trapp Santa Fe Community College 27 49 112 43.8%
9 Jamaal Bryant Broward Community College 27 42 97 43.3%
10 Tay Waller Okaloosa-Walton College 28 133 309 43.0%
11 Lecory Ruffin Manatee Community College 25 49 117 41.9%
12 Jeremiah Crutcher Okaloosa-Walton College 28 50 120 41.7%
13 Gerald Kohn St. Johns River Community College 30 80 193 41.5%
14 Charvez Davis Okaloosa-Walton College 28 73 178 41.0%
15 donimea bryant Indian River Community College 29 52 127 40.9%
16 Clevin Hannah Chipola College 30 53 132 40.2%
17 Rich Sirju Daytona Beach Community College 24 78 196 39.8%
18 Destin Damachoua Polk Community College 29 55 141 39.0%
19 Shamar Coombs Tallahassee Community College 25 64 165 38.8%
20 Kelvin Higgins Hillsborough Community College 21 45 117 38.5%
21 Dwane Joshua Florida Community College 29 62 163 38.0%
22 Josh Garcia Pasco-Hernando Community College 28 50 134 37.3%
23 Blake Hyden Santa Fe Community College 27 42 114 36.8%
24 Marvin Dibble Central Florida Community College 30 45 125 36.0%
25 DeAndre Duncan  Central Florida Community College 29 78 217 35.9%
26 Joshua Woodley Palm Beach Community College 30 47 134 35.1%
27 Jeremy Tolbert St. Johns River Community College 31 44 129 34.1%
28 Brian Mitchell Chipola College 29 59 174 33.9%
29 JT Tryon Polk Community College 28 43 127 33.9%
30 Brad Reese Gulf Coast Community College 30 63 188 33.5%
31 Ryan Pride Brevard Community College 24 41 123 33.3%
32 Keith Brumbaugh  Hillsborough Community College 21 68 205 33.2%
33 Lasha Parghalava Pensacola Junior College 25 45 137 32.9%
34  Jared Siedow Florida Community College 30 42 137 30.7%
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FCCAA Free Throw Percentage Leaders

Rank Athlete
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Mario Little

Brian Mitchell
Keith Brumbaugh
Josh Garcia
donimea bryant
Dennis James
Sheldon Shine
Dwane Joshua
Roderick Emanuel
Marvin Dibble
Mirnes Islamovic
Idell Bell

Darrien Beacham
Malik Alvin

Brad Reese
Quenton Ragland
Tyron Johnson
Phyllip Taylor
Ricardo Lewis
Clevin Hannah
Rich Sirju

Junior Geidi

Josh Hunter
Benjamin Vega
Jermaine Dixon
Tony Dennison
Corey Williams
DeAndre Duncan
Destin Damachoua
Tay Waller
Shahee Martin
Jarmel Baxter
Jon Kreft

Aaron Mitchell
Lance Jeter
Vince Folston
Marcus Hunter
Tyrone Curnell
Devon Peterson
Chris Lowery
John Williams
Shamar Coombs
Micah Hagans
marvin gray
Petras Balocka
Brandon Hickson
Miles Taylor

Paul Guede
DeAndre Cranston
Julius Williams

Chipola College

Chipola College

Hillsborough Community College
Pasco-Hernando Community College
Indian River Community College
Daytona Beach Community College
Manatee Community College
Florida Community College

Santa Fe Community College
Central Florida Community College
Gulf Coast Community College
Brevard Community College
Seminole Community College
Chipola College

Gulf Coast Community College
Brevard Community College

Polk Community College

Manatee Community College
Central Florida Community College
Chipola College

Daytona Beach Community College
St. Petersburg College
Okaloosa-Walton College

Gulf Coast Community College
Tallahassee Community College
Broward Community College
Manatee Community College
Central Florida Community College
Polk Community College
Okaloosa-Walton College

Central Florida Community College
Florida Community College

Chipola College

Manatee Community College

Polk Community College

St. Johns River Community College
St. Petersburg College

Seminole Community College
Broward Community College
Daytona Beach Community College
Daytona Beach Community College
Tallahassee Community College
Manatee Community College
Indian River Community College
Pensacola Junior College

Central Florida Community College
Pensacola Junior College
Tallahassee Community College
Daytona Beach Community College
Pasco-Hernando Community College

79
53
173
58
69
52
52
57
80
55
58
192
97
82
91
70
66
90
116
51
102
86
147
51
140
150
48
76
70
64
94
41
43
67
109
58
82
97
158
47
103
49
49
105
84
115
71
49
80
48

87
61
202
69
83
63
64
71
100
69
73
242
124
105
117
90
85
116
150
66
132
112
192
67
184
198
65
103
95
87
128
56
59
93
152
81
115
137
224
67
147
70
70
150
121
166
104
72
118
71

90.8%
86.9%
85.6%
84.1%
83.1%
82.5%
81.3%
80.3%
80.0%
79.7%
79.5%
79.3%
78.2%
78.1%
77.8%
77.8%
77.7%
77.6%
77.3%
77.3%
77.3%
76.8%
76.6%
76.1%
76.1%
75.8%
73.9%
73.8%
73.7%
73.6%
73.4%
73.2%
72.9%
72.0%
71.7%
71.6%
71.3%
70.8%
70.5%
70.2%
70.1%
70.0%
70.0%
70.0%
69.4%
69.3%
68.3%
68.1%
67.8%
67.6%
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FCCAA Team Scoring Offense

Rank College GP Pts  PPG
1 Okaloosa-Walton College 27 2370 87.8
2 Hillsborough Community College 21 1807 86.0
3 Chipola College 30 2580 86.0
4 Broward Community College 30 2494  83.1
5 Manatee Community College 25 2048 819
6  Polk Community College 29 2347 809
7  St. Johns River Community College 31 2456  79.2
8  Central Florida Community College 28 2174 776
9 Tallahassee Community College 24 1847 76.9
10 Gulf Coast Community College 30 2226  74.2
11  Pensacola Junior College 25 1842  73.7
12 Pasco-Hernando Community College 27 1985 735
13 Palm Beach Community College 30 2178 726
14 Santa Fe Community College 27 1936  71.7
15 Brevard Community College 29 2073 715
16  Florida Community College 30 1962 65.4

FCCAA Team Scoring Defense

Rank College GP Pts  PPG
1 Chipola College 30 1945 64.8
2  Santa Fe Community College 27 1827 67.7
3 Florida Community College 30 2042 68.1
4 Okaloosa-Walton College 27 1843 68.3
5  Polk Community College 29 1985 68.4
6  Central Florida Community College 28 1976  70.6
7  Tallahassee Community College 24 1709 71.2
8  Gulf Coast Community College 30 2140 713
9  Broward Community College 30 2165 72.2
10 Palm Beach Community College 30 2180 72.7
11 Pensacola Junior College 25 1825 73.0
12 Pasco-Hernando Community College 27 2004 742
13 Brevard Community College 29 2156 74.3
14  St. Johns River Community College 31 2310 745
15 Hillsborough Community College 21 1709 81.2

16 Manatee Community College 25 2050 82.0
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FCCAA Team Field Goal Percentage

Rank College FGM FGA EG%
1  Broward Community College 903 1455 62.1%
2 Chipola College 932 1865 49.9%
3 Okaloosa-Walton College 825 1691 48.8%
4 Polk Community College 844 1761 47.9%
5  St. Johns River Community College 943 1974 47.8%
6  Miami-Dade College 486 1041 46.7%
7  Santa Fe Community College 697 1540 45.3%
8  Central Florida Community College 730 1616 45.2%
9  Hillsborough Community College 634 1417  44.7%
10 Manatee Community College 714 1602 44.6%
11 Florida Community College 688 1559 44.1%
12  Gulf Coast Community College 821 1889 43.5%
13 Pensacola Junior College 686 1582 43.4%
14  St. Petersburg College 418 967 43.2%
15 Tallahassee Community College 652 1516 43.0%
16 Pasco-Hernando Community College 736 1718 42.8%
17 Daytona Beach Community College 215 508 42.3%
18 Palm Beach Community College 791 1923 41.1%
19 Brevard Community College 688 1674 41.1%

FCCAA Team Three-Point Field Goal Percentage

1  Broward Community College 210 494  42.5%
2 Hillsborough Community College 221 529 41.8%
3  Okaloosa-Walton College 286 720  39.7%
4 Manatee Community College 183 465  39.4%
5 Central Florida Community College 221 576  38.4%
6  Chipola College 212 554  38.3%
7  St. Johns River Community College 192 506 37.9%
8  Santa Fe Community College 170 493  34.5%
9  Polk Community College 162 470  34.5%
10 Palm Beach Community College 168 507 33.1%
11 Florida Community College 156 476  32.8%
12 Brevard Community College 228 698  32.7%
13 Tallahassee Community College 163 508 32.1%
14  Gulf Coast Community College 187 503  31.5%
15 Pensacola Junior College 137 465  29.5%

16 Pasco-Hernando Community College 146 498  29.3%
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FCCAA Team Free Throw Percentage

Rank College EFTM ETA ET%
1 Tallahassee Community College 380 537 70.8%
2 Brevard Community College 469 663 70.7%
3 Manatee Community College 437 619 70.6%
4  Chipola College 504 726  69.4%
5  Broward Community College 478 698  68.5%
6  Florida Community College 430 631 68.2%
7  Central Florida Community College 493 726  67.9%
8  Gulf Coast Community College 397 593  66.9%
9  Hillsborough Community College 318 480 66.3%
10 Okaloosa-Walton College 434 665 65.3%
11 Santa Fe Community College 372 572  65.0%
12 Pasco-Hernando Community College 367 567 64.7%
13 Polk Community College 497 773 64.3%
14 Daytona Beach Community College 157 245  64.1%
15 St. Petersburg College 199 319 62.4%
16 Pensacola Junior College 333 538 61.9%
17 Palm Beach Community College 428 700 61.1%
18 Miami-Dade College 280 460 60.9%
19 St. Johns River Community College 378 629 60.1%
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Mid-Florida Conference Review

2008 MFC Standings

MFC Overall
Santa Fe — x 10-0 21-6
Seminole 7-3 19-9
Central Florida -y 5-5 22-10
St. Johns River 5-5 19-12
Daytona Beach 2-8 9-22
FCCJ 1-9 11-19

X — MFC Champions
y — MFC Tournament Champions, FCCAA Tournament participant

All-Mid-Florida Conference Men’s Basketball Teams

All-MFC First-Team

Tyrone Curnell, Seminole; Rod Emanuel, Santa Fe; Shahee Martin, Central Florida; DeAndre Duncan,
Central Florida; Gerald Kohn, St. Johns River; DeAndre Cranston, Daytona Beach; Brandon Robinson,
Seminole; Derrick O’'Neil, FCCJ; Marvin Davis, Santa Fe; Marvin Dibble, Central Florida; P.J. Turner,
Santa Fe; Dwayne Joshua, FCCJ.

All-MEC Second-Team

Zach Trapp, Santa Fe; Richard Sirju, Daytona Beach; Jimmie Sutton, Central Florida; Matt Stilwell,
Seminole; Mark Marlar, St. Johns River; Jamel Carpenter, FCCJ; Tyrell Harper, St. Johns River; Darrien
Beachem, Seminole; Jaque Leeds, Seminole; Walt Torrence, Daytona Beach; Francis Aihe, Santa Fe;
Willie Sanders, St. Johns River.

All-MFC Honorable Mention

Milutin Marjanovic, Santa Fe; John Williams, Daytona Beach; Ricardo Lewis, Central Florida; Greg Lott,
FCCJ; Jarrel Douglass, Santa Fe; Lawrence McCray, St. Johns River; Brandon Hickson, Central Florida;
Jakeem Hill, St. Johns River; Jeremy Allen, FCCJ; Jamel Baxter, FCCJ.

Player of the Year: Tyrone Curnell, Seminole
Coach of the Year: Chris Mowry, Santa Fe



FCCAA/NJCAA Region VIl
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Panhandle Conference Review

2008 PC Standings

PC Overall
Chipola — x 11-1 29-1
Okaloosa-Walton — y 10-2 25-3
Gulf Coast 4-8 18-12
Tallahassee 3-9 17-10
Pensacola 2-10 14-15

x — PC Champions
y — FCCAA Tournament participant

All-Panhandle Conference Men’'s Basketball Teams

All-PC First-Team

Mario Little, So., Chipola; Gary Flowers, Fr., Chipola; Tay Waller, So., Okaloosa-Walton; Jermaine Dixon,
So., Tallahassee; Keith Ramsey, So., Okaloosa-Walton; Josh Hunter, So., Okaloosa-Walton; Brad
Reese, Fr., Gulf Coast; Lashun Watson, So., Okaloosa-Walton; Petras Balocka, So., Pensacola; Charvez
Davis, Fr., Okaloosa-Walton; Jon Kreft, Fr., Chipola; Mario Edwards, So., Chipola.

All-PC Second-Team
Casey Mitchell, Fr., Chipola; Ben Vega, So., Gulf Coast; Clevin Hannah, So., Chipola; Miles Taylor, So.,
Pensacola; Shamar Coombs, So., Tallahassee; Rory Miller, Fr., Tallahassee; Malik Alvin, So., Chipola.

All-PC Honorable Mention

Honorable Mention: Vernon Teel, Fr., Chipola; Torye Pelham, Fr., Chipola; Jeremiah Crutcher, So.,
Okaloosa-Walton; Darryl McGhee, So., Gulf Coast; Mirnes Islamovic, So., Gulf Coast; Lasha Parghalava,
So, Pensacola; Paul Guede, Fr., Tallahassee.

Player of the Year: Mario Little, Chipola

Freshman of the Year: Charvez Davis, Okaloosa-Walton
Newcomer of the Year: Gary Flowers, Chipola

Coach of the Year: Greg Heiar, Chipola
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Southern Conference Review

2008 SoCon Standings

SoCon Overall
Indian River — x 9-3 21-8
Miami Dade 8-4 18-9
Broward -y 6-6 23-8
Palm Beach 5-7 14-17
Brevard 2-10 12-18

X — SoCon Champions
y — SoCon Tournament Champions, FCCAA Tournament participant

All-Southern Conference Men’s Basketball Teams

All-SoCon First-Team

Tony Dennison, Broward; Marvin Gray, Indian River; Idell Bell, Brevard; Kashiff Carr, Miami Dade;
Timothy Downs, Palm Beach; Devon Peterson, Broward; Mark Caviness, Indian River; William Coleman,
Miami Dade; James Beatty, Miami Dade; Miklos Szabo, Broward; Steven Toyloy, Miami Dade; Aaron
Lofton, Indian River.

All-SoCon Second-Team
David Woods, Palm Beach; Donimea Bryant, Indian River; Ryan Pride, Brevard; Jamall Bryant, Broward;
Roy Hinson, Palm Beach; Billy Blackmon, Indian River.

Player of the Year: Tony Dennison, Broward
Coach of the Year: Mike Leatherwood, Indian River
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Suncoast Conference Review

2008 SuCon Standings

sSuCon Overall
Polk — x 10-2 24-5
St. Petersburg 7-5 16-16
Manatee -y 7-5 16-13
Hillsborough 5-7 13-16
Pasco-Hernando 1-11 8-23

X — SuCon Champions
y — SuCon Tournament Champions, FCCAA Tournament participant

All-Suncoast Conference Men’'s Basketball Teams

All-SuCon First-Team

Keith Brumbaugh, Hillsborough; Lance Jeter, Polk; Marcus Hunter, St. Petersburg; Marquis Robinson,
Pasco-Hernando; Destin Damachoua, Polk; Phyllip Taylor, Manatee; Quincy Hankins, Polk; Kelvin
Higgins, Hillsborough; Cecil Coleman, Hillsborough; Troy Jones, St. Petersburg; Lecorey Ruffin, Manatee;
Jeron Belin, Polk.

All-SuCon Second-Team

Matthew Johnson, St. Petersburg; Josh Garcia, Pasco-Hernando; Micah Hagans, Manatee; Edward
Fowler, Pasco-Hernando; J.T. Tryon, Polk; Kenny Wilson, Hillsborough; Devon Curry, Pasco-Hernando;
Greg Henley, Polk; Junior Geidi, St. Petersburg; Jeremy Nance, St. Petersburg; Jason Anthony, St.
Petersburg; Tyron Johnson, Polk.

All-SuCon Honorable Mention

Ty Adams, Hillsborough; Ronald Severtsgaard, Hillsborough; Nick Daggett, Polk; Julius Williams, Pasco-
Hernando; Donald Robinson, Polk; Aaron Mitchell, Manatee; Andy Peterson, Manatee; Sheldon Shine,
Manatee.

Player of the Year: Keith Brumbaugh, Hillsborough
Coach of the Year: Matt Furjanic, Polk



Preseason

. Chipola

. Okaloosa-Walton
. Central Florida
. Tallahassee

. Miami Dade

. Hillsborough

. Indian River

. St. Petersburg
. Seminole

10. Santa Fe
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Week 5, December 4
. Chipola

. Okaloosa-Walton

. Broward

. Central Florida

. Gulf Coast

. Tallahassee

. Polk

. St. Johns River

. Indian River
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10. Seminole

Player of the Week
Idell Bell, Brevard

Week 10, January 22
. Chipola

. Okaloosa-Walton
. Polk

. Central Florida

. Indian River

. Gulf Coast

. Santa Fe

. Tallahassee

. St. Johns River
10. Broward

© 00N O 0O B WN B

Player of the Week

Tony Dennison, Broward

Week 15, February 29
. Chipola

. Okaloosa-Walton

. Santa Fe

. Polk

. Indian River

. Central Florida

. Broward

. Seminole
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9t. Manatee
9t. Miami Dade

Player of the Week
Miklos Szabo, Broward

2007-08 FCCAA/NJCAA Region VI
Men's Basketball Coaches' Poll Review

Week 1, November 6
. Chipola

. Okaloosa-Walton
. Central Florida

. Tallahassee

. Miami Dade

. Hillsborough

. Indian River

. Broward

. St. Petersburg
10. Seminole
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Player of the Week
Derrick O'Neil, FCCJ

Week 6, December 11
. Chipola

. Okaloosa-Walton

. Broward

. Tallahassee

. Gulf Coast

Polk

. Central Florida

'St Johns River

. Seminole
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10. Indian River

Player of the Week
Jermaine Dixon, Tallahassee

Week 11, January 30
. Chipola

. Okaloosa-Walton
Polk

. Indian River
Santa Fe

. Central Florida

. Miami Dade

. Tallahassee

. Gulf Coast

10. Hillsborough
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Player of the Week
Tay Waller, Okaloosa-Walton

Week 2, November 13
. Chipola

. Okaloosa-Walton

. Gulf Coast

. Hillsborough

. Broward

. Tallahassee

. Miami Dade

. Indian River
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. Central Florida
10, Palm Beach

Player of the Week
Keith Brumbaugh, Hillsborough

Week 7, December 18
. Chipola

. Okaloosa-Walton
. Tallahassee

. Broward

. Central Florida

. Gulf Coast

. Seminole

Polk

. Indian River

10. Miami Dade

Player of the Week
Marvin Davis, Santa-Fe

Week 12, February 5
. Chipola

. Okaloosa-Walton
Polk

Santa Fe

. Indian River

. Miami Dade

. Tallahassee

. Seminole

. St. Johns River
10. Gulf Coast
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Player of the Week
Lance Jeter, Polk

Week 3, November 20
. Chipola

. Okaloosa-Walton

. Gulf Coast

. Broward

. Central Florida

. Palm Beach

. Tallahassee

Polk

. Hillsborough

10. Indian River

Player of the Week
De'Andre Duncan, Central Florida

Week 8, January 8
1. Chipola

2. Okaloosa-Walton
3t. Tallahassee

3t. Broward

5. Gulf Coast

6t. Central Florida
6t. Polk

8. Seminole

9. Indian River

10. Santa Fe

Player of the Week
Destin Damachoua, Polk

Week 13, February 12
. Chipola

. Okaloosa-Walton
Polk

. Santa Fe

. Indian River

. Miami Dade

. Seminole

. Tallahassee

. St. Johns River
10. Gulf Coast

Player of the Week
Charvez Davis, Okaloosa-Walton

Week 4, November 27
. Chipola

. Okaloosa-Walton

. Broward

. Central Florida

. Gulf Coast

. Tallahassee

Polk

. Indian River

. Palm Beach
10. Pensacola

Player of the Week
Clevin Hannah, Chipola

Week 9, January 15
1. Chipola

2. Okaloosa-Walton
3. Gulf Coast

4. Polk

5. Broward

6. Central Florida
7. Tallahassee

8. Indian River

9. Seminole

10. Miami Dade

Player of the Week
Destin Damachoua, Polk

Week 14, February 19
. Chipola

. Okaloosa-Walton

. Polk

. Santa Fe

. Indian River

. Miami Dade

. Seminole

. Tallahassee
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. Central Florida
10. Gulf Coast

Player of the Week
Phyllip Taylor, Manatee



Preseason

1. Chipola

9. Okaloosa-Walton
24, Tallahassee
RV. Central Florida
RV. Miami Dade

Week 5, January 8
1. Chipola
13. Okaloosa-Walton

Week 10, February 12
3. Chipola
6. Okaloosa-Walton

Week 1, November 20
1. Chipola

18. Gulf Coast

20. Okaloosa-Walton

Week 6, January 15
1. Chipola
14. Okaloosa-Walton

Week 11, February 19
3. Chipola
7. Okaloosa-Walton

Week 2, November 27
1. Chipola
19. Gulf Coast

Player of the Week
Clevin Hannah, Chipola

Week 7, January 22
1. Chipola
12. Okaloosa-Walton

Week 12, February 26
2. Chipola
6. Okaloosa-Walton

Week 3, December 4
1. Chipola
RV. Gulf Coast

Week 8, January 30
1. Chipola
9. Okaloosa-Walton

Player of the Week
William Coleman, Miami Dade

2007-08 NJCAA Men’'s Basketball Poll Review

Week 4, December 11
1. Chipola
19t. Okaloosa-Walton

Player of the Week
Jermanie Dixon, Tallahassee

Week 9, February 5
3. Chipola
6. Okaloosa-Walton





